7.7 ASX Waivers

The Company has applied to ASX for waivers from:

(a) Listing Rule 2.1 condition 2 to permit the Company to issue Shares at no less
than $0.02 per Share under the Capital Raising (Resolution 8); and

(b) Listing Rule 1.1 condition 12 to permit the Company to have Options on issue
with an exercise price of no less than $0.02 each (Resolutions 9, 10 and 11).

The Company understands the grant of these waivers for similar re-compliance
transactions is common and expects the waivers above will be granted by ASX in due
course. If the waivers were not granted the Company will need to review and re-
assess the transaction in its entirety. The Company will make an announcement with
respect to the outcome of the waiver applications.

7.8 Pro forma balance sheet

A reviewed pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June
2017 based on the audited accounts of the Company and the accounts of Timok,
Skarnore and Kingstown is set out in Schedule 5.

7.9 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Acquisition and Capital Raising is set out below:

 Shares % Options2 Performance
Shares3

Existing Company Securities1 40,430,796 9.9 - -

Consideration Securities
(Resolutions 6 & 7)

75,000,000 18.3 - 200,000,000

- 39 -

 Shares % Options2 Performance
Shares3

Capital Raising Shares
(Resolution 8)

250,000,000 60.9 - -

Facilitator Securities
(Resolution 9)

40,000,000 9.7 13,000,000 -

Attaching Options
(Resolution 10)

- - 32,000,000 -

Convertible Note Securities
(Resolution 11)

5,000,000 1.2 5,000,000 -

TOTAL4 410,430,796 100 50,000,000 200,000,000

Notes:

1. Includes 32,000,000 Shares issued under the Interim Capital Raising.

2. Unquoted Options exercisable at $0.02 each and expiring 3 years from the date of
issue. Full terms and conditions of the Options are set out in Schedule 3.

3. Comprised of 62,500,000 Class A Performance Shares, 62,500,000 Class B Performance
Shares and 75,000,000 Class C Performance Shares. Full terms of the Performance
Shares are set out in Schedule 4.

4. Assuming no further Securities are issued, no Options are exercised and no Performance
Shares are converted.

7.10 Voting power of the Facilitator

[…]

(unless it is on notice to the contrary through a substantial holder
notice which has been lodged in relation to the Company).

(g) Quotation

If the Company is listed on the ASX at the time, upon conversion of the
Performance Shares into Shares in accordance with these terms, the
Company must on or before the date of the conversion, apply for and use its
best endeavours to obtain the official quotation on ASX of the Shares arising
from the conversion.

(h) Conversion procedure

The Company will procure that the Holder is issued with a new holding
statement for the Shares as soon as practicable following the conversion of
the Performance Shares into Shares.

(i) Ranking of Shares

The Shares into which the Performance Shares will convert will rank pari
passu in all respects with the Shares on issue at the date of conversion.

- 82 -

Schedule 5 – Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

ACN 009 161 522 Limited
Audited Balance Sheet at

30 June 2017

Timok Resources Pty Ltd
Unaudited Balance Sheet

at 30 June 2017

Adjustment
Note 1

Adjustments
Notes 2-4 & 6

Adjustment
Note 5

Adjustments
Note 7-8

Unaudited
Proforma at 30

June 2017

  AUD AUD AU AU AU AU AUD
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,490,597 991 (2,490,597) 261,600 4,235,630  - 4,498,221
Trade and other receivables  - 308  -   -  -  - 308
Other  assets  - 1,847  -   -  -  - 1,847
Total Current Assets 2,490,597 3,146 (2,490,597) 261,600 4,235,630  - 4,500,376

TOTAL ASSETS 2,490,597 3,146 (2,490,597) 261,600 4,235,630  - 4,500,376

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 11,063,070 1,835 (11,063,070)  -  -  - 1,835
Syndicate loan 22,758,000  - (22,318,000) (440,000)  -  -  -
Borrowings  - 3,325  -   -  -  - 3,325
Total Current Liabilities 33,821,070 5,160 (33,381,070) (440,000)  -  - 5,160

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings  - 46,223  -  100,000  - (100,000) 46,223
Total non-current
Liabilities  - 46,223  -  100,000  - (100,000) 46,223

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,821,070 51,383 (33,381,070) (340,000)  - (100,000) 51,383

NET ASSETS (31,330,473) (48,237) 30,890,473 601,600 4,235,630 100,000 4,448,993

EQUITY
Issued capital 18,382,865 2  -  (17,735,849) 4,700,000 900,000 6,247,018
Reserves  - (2,894)  -  2,894  - 162,924 162,924
Accumulated losses (49,713,338) (45,345) 30,890,473 18,334,555 (464,370) (962,924) (1,960,949)
TOTAL EQUITY (31,330,473) (48,237) 30,890,473 601,600 4,235,630 100,000 4,448,993

- 83 -

Notes on Pro Forma
(1) Settlement of DOCA extinguishing assets and liabilities and DOCA Payment (made via Syndicate, refer Note 6) of $440,000;
(2) Interim Capital Raise by way of a placement of 32,000,000 shares @ $0.02  net of costs;
(3) Issue of the Convertible Loan to raise $100,000;
(4) Under the terms of the Acquisition, SZG acquires all the issued share capital of Timok Resources Pty Ltd by issuing a total of 75,000,000 Consideration Shares, to the

Timok Resources Pty Ltd Vendors, giving the Timok Resources Pty Ltd Vendors a controlling interest in SZG and equating to a controlling interest in the combined entity